{a) Insert full name(s) and

>
<
o
o
2
-
<
w

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited 03850899
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District Court case number
Registry 853 of 2011
[full name of court]

1/ We (a) Charles MacMillan of Beever and Struthers, St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road,
Manchester M15 4JE

address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

attach a copy of *my / eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 5 July 2011

Signed Mﬂ

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated "‘}‘?’"

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Iel
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compamnies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATESEVVD*
A1S 16/07/2011 40

COMPANIES HOUSE




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited
Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Administration

Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals

1 July 2011




Dolphin Enterprises Evrope Limited & Dolphun Music Retat! Limited
Both In Administration

Contents

Definitions

Statutory Information

3 The Admimstration Procudure

4 Background to the Administration

S Admumstration Strategy and Objective

6 Actions of the Admimistrator Following Appotntment

7 Admunistrator’s Receipts and Payments

8 Financial Position of the Companies

9 Proposed Future Actions of the Administrator to Achieve the Objective of the Admunistration

10 Admnistrator's Proposals

1 Exit Route

12 Admunistrator’s Remuneration and Expenses

13 Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

14 Estimated Outcome

15 Next Report

16 Meeting of Creditors

Appendices

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 17 May 2011 to | July 2011

B Copy of the Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company including a list of creditors

C Tume Analysis for the Penod from 17 May 2011 to | July 2011

D Additional [nformation in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2011

Beever and Struthers Page 2 of 37




Definitions

“A FM!’

“B S!!

“the Bank”

“the Companies”

“CVL”
“the Director”

“Enterprises Europe”

“[CAEW™

“Music Retail”

“North West”

“S&T"l

“SIP16”

“TUPE”

Statutory Information

Enterprises Europe

Company Name
Trading Name
Company Number
Date of [ncorporation

Trading Address

Beever and Struthers

Dolphia Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Mustc Retail Limited
Both In Administration

AFM Small Firms Fund Limited

Beever and Struthers Chartered Accountants and Business
Advisors, St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road,
Manchester M15 4JE

Bank of Scotland Plc

Both Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited and Dolphin Music
Reta1l Limited taken together

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Mr Jason Tavana

Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited (Company Registered
Number 03850899, England and Wales)

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Dolphin Mus:c Retail Limited (Company Registered Number
05660185, England and Wales)

North West Transitienal Loan Investment Fund

S & T Audio Limited T/A PMT Onhne (Company Registered
Number 03735541, England and Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Pre-Packaged Sales in
Administrations

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Dolphin Enterpnses Europe Limited
Dolphin Music

03850899

30 September 1999

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 9PB

Page 3 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Eurcpe Limited & Dolphin Music Retall Limited

Both In Admimstration

Current Registered Office
Previcus Registered Office and
date of change

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Court Name and reference

EC Regulation

Beever and Struthers

St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M15
4JE

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 9PB / 16 June 2011

The directors of the Company (n the last three years are

Name Date of D'ate
Appointment  Resigned

Mr Jason Tavarnia 0110/2004 r/a

Mr Peter L Moss 08/05/2008  31/12/2010

Mr Sam Davey 08/05/2008  31/12/2010

Mrs Kathanne H Watson- 30/04/2010  30/11/2010
Cave

Mr Christopher Fleischhack ~ 08/05/2008  28/05/2009

Mr Robert Withams 30/09/1999  02/03/2009

(deceased)

Mr Paul R Hamis 08/05/2008  31/10/2008
n/a

The Company’s authonsed share capital consists of 10,000
ordinary shares with a nominal value of £0 05 each Of these
shares 10,000 are 1ssued ail of which are fully paid up They
are held as follows -

Number of
Shares Held

Dolphin Music Holdings Ltd 10,000

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry Court number 853 of 2011

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
this Admimstration The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s
based in the United Kingdom

Page 4 of 37




Dolphin Entirprises Furope Limited & Dolphen Music Retail Limated

Both In Admnisiration

Music Retail

Company Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Previous Registered Office and
date of change

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Caputal

Court Name and reference

EC Regulation

Beever and Struthers

Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Dalphin Music

05660185

21 December 2005

Unit 6, Central Station, Ranelagh Street, Liverpool L1 1QE

St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M5
4JE

70-72 Evans Road, Speke, Liverpool L24 9PB / 16 June 2011

The directors of the Company in the last three years are

Name Date of Date
Appointment Resigned
Mr Jason Tavana 01/10/2004 n/a
Mr Robert Will:ams 21/12/2005  02/03/2009
n/a

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 10,000
orcinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each Of these
shares 10,000 are 1ssued all of which are fully paid up They
are held as follows -

Number of
Shares Held

Delphin Music Holdings Ltd 10,000

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester [hstrict
Registry Court number 854 of 2011

The EC Regulations on [nsolvency Proceedings 2060 apply to
this Administration The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s
based 1n the United Kingdom

Page 5 of 37




Dolphin Enterpnises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limuted
Both In Administration

3

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

The Admimstration Procedure

An administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives -

» rescuing the Companies as a going concern,
e achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hkely (f the
Companies were wound up (without first being in Admimstration), or

s realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

This report contains information to explain how the above objectives have been pursued

Background to the Admiuistration

Background information has previously been provided to creditors in my letter dated 24 May
2011, however, for ease of reference 1t 1s repeated below

Enterpnses Europe was 1ncorporated in September 1999 and set up business as an online retailer
of musical instruments and other related products Music Retall was incorporated in December
2005 1n order to establish the atready existing e-business on the high street

The onset of the recession has hit the businesses This followed on from an adjustment to deal
with the death of the Directar’s busimess partner UK trade sales have fallen 20% 1n the last two
years and there was oversupply 1n the industry and a need for rationalisation and consohidation
The Director has been trying to effect a trade sale for nearly two years but lack of liquidity in the
industry means that businesses are seehing buyers rather than acquiring

The Companies have carmed out a number of cost cutting exercises over the last few years in
order to adjust their cost base 1n line with declining turnover Notably a number of retail outlets
have been closed and staffing levels at the Companies’ warehouse 1n Speke were reduced by
10%

Music Retail was set up to create a high street presence for the Dolphin Music brand This move
was at the behest of suppliers who required their products to be visible to the public [t was a
move that proved burdensome to the group, requiring subsequent action to remove these high
street shops (n order to reduce costs  One shop in Liverpool could not be removed as 1t was held
on an onerous lease by Music Retail and guaranteed by Enterpnses Europe

Enterprises Europe operated from a warehouse 1n Speke and holding costs associated with
suppher requirements have been an ongoing problem, creating costs that have been higher than
could be supported

Due to the uncertainties of the businesses the Bank was unable to confirm the overdraft facility
for 2011 This resulted in the auditors 1ssuing a statement to the effect that there existed a
material uncertainty casting significant doubt about the Companies’ ability to continue as a going
concern 1n the longer term, which was filed as part of the financial accounts at Companies House
Once this information became available in the public domain, supphers reduced the level of credit
they were prepared to extend to the Companies

Management accounts produced in January and February 2011 indicated that the group financial
position was considerably worse than anticipated  1n particular debts due to HM Revenue and

Beever and Struthecs Page 6 of 37




Dolpbin Enterprises Europe [ imued & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admimistration

49

410

51

52

53

61

62

63

Customs were increasing and the burden of the onerous lease at Liverpool meant that losses were
aceruing Forecasts indicated that there was little opportunity to reverse this trend

The Bank introduced an independent advisor to the Companies to assist them 1n these uncertain
times Shortly after this the Financial Director of the Companies left in Apni 2011 Having
undertaken a review the independent advisor introduced the Companies 1o BS who were
commussioned on |5 April 2011 by the Director to advise and assist with regards to the vanous
options available Prior to this BS had had no connection with the Companies, their shareholder
or the Director

As a result Charles MacMillan of BS was appointed as Administrator of the Companies by their
Director on 17 May 2011 Mr MacMillan is hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the
UK by the ICAEW

Administration Strategy and Objective

The first objective of Administration, that of rescuing the Companies as a going concern, could
not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Companies and the nature of
the Companies’ trading and therr financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, the second objective of Admumistration, that of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being 1n Administration) 1s being pursued This was achieved by a pre-packaged sale of the
bus:ness of the Companies to S&T

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for administrations, unless the
duration 1s extended by the court or the creditors If 1t 15 not possible to complete the
administration of the Company within 12 months then either an application to court will be made,
or the consent of creditors will be sought, for approval to extending the adminustration period

Actions of the Administrator Following Appotntment
It was not appropriate to continue the business of the Companies and an immediate sale of their
business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the administration  As a result,

on 17 May 2011, the Comparnues’ business and assets were sold to S&T

Full disclosure 1n accordance with SIP16 was provided to all known creditors in my letter dated
24 May 2011 A copy of thus letter can be made available on request

In summary the following factors contributed towards the requirement for a pre-pack sale -

e The Companies could not continue to trade as BOS could not confirm that their overdraft
facility would be 1n place for 2011

s The significant asset of the Companies was the Dolphin Music brand and other intellectual
property A seamless transfer was therefore required in order to preserve this goodwill thus
maximising asset realisations

Beever and Struthers Page 70f 37




Dolphun Faterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admimistratton

7 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments
71 A summary of receipts and payments of the Companies for the Adminstration period from the
date of my appointment 1o 24 June 2011 15 attached as Appendix A
72 The business and assets of the Companies were sold to S&T 1n a sale agreement dated 17 May
2011 All sales proceeds in respect of this agreement have now been received and can be
summarised as follows -
Asset Enterprises Europe Music Retail
Customer Contracts 1 -
Equipment 25,000 5,000
Goodwill 1 -
Intellectual Property 214,997 -
Stock 90,000 10,000
Work 1n Progress 1 -
Totals 330,000 15,000
73 Additional asset realisations are discussed below
3 Financial Position of the Company
81 Attached as Appendix B 15 a summary of the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Companies This should be read in comjunction with the following observations -
Assets Subject to Specific Charge
82 These relate to a motor vehicle and two forkhift trucks that Enterprises Europe had on hire
purchase Amounts owing to the hire purchase creditor exceed the value of the assets, therefore,
no realisations are anticipated
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
83 Enterprises Europe’s customer contracts, goodwill and intellectual property are all subject to a
fixed charge with BOS and all amounts realised have been paid to them
Book Debts
84 The realtsable value given to book debts in Enterpnses Europe has been calculated as follows
£
Book Value (£) 14,544
General Provision (25%) (3,636)
Estimated to Realise 10,908
Beever and Struthers Page 8 of 37




Delphin Cnterpnses Euwrope Limited & Doiphin Mustc Retai] Limited
Both In Admnistration

85

86

37

88

89

810

811

91

To date £5,610 has been received in respect of book debts and these continue to be pursued by the
Administrator

Stock

The nature of the trade of the Companies is such that much of their stock 1s subject to retention of
utle claims  As a result of such claims, 1t has only been possible to realise approximately 11% of
the book value figure as part of the sale to S&T

Preferential creditors

All employees of the Companies transferred to S&T under TUPE There are no anticipated
preferential creditors 1n thus matter

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the inselvency legislation that requires an administrator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors 1n cases where 1t gave
a “floating charge™ over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 15 known as
the “prescribed part of the net property” A company’s net property is that left after paying the
preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge  An admuinistrator
has to set aside

*  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property (the prescribed part cannot exceed £600,000)

Enterpnses Europe gave a floating charge to AFM, the Bank and North West on 9 August 2007,
13 November 2007 and 16 Novernber 2009 respectively and the prescribed part provisions will
apply The statement of affair’s estimate of the financial position of Enterprises Europe shows
that 1ts net property 1s £125,902, and 1t 15 estimated that the prescnibed part of the net property for
unsecured creditors 1s £28,180 However, these estimates do not take into account the costs of
the admimstration which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net property

Music Retai] gave a floating charge to the Bank on 18 February 2008 and the prescribed part
provisions will apply The statement of affair’s estimate of the financial position of Music Retail
shows that 1ts the net property 1s £15,000, and 1t 15 estimated that the prescribed part of the net
property for unsecured creditors 1s £6,000 However, these estimates do not take into account the
costs of the admimistration which wall reduce the amount of Music Retall's net property

Since Music Retail’s net property will be less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not
require a distribution of the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if the costs of
distnbuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors 1t 1s
thought that the costs of distmbution would be disproportionate and s¢ a distnibution of the
prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors will not be made

Proposed Future Actions of the Administrator to Achieve the Objective of the
Administration

As disclosed above, the objective of the Admimstirations has been achieved in the mamn by
executing a pre-pachaged sale of their business and assets to S&T

Beever and Struthers Page 9 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Lumted & Dolphin Music Retait Lirmited
Beth In Admunistration

92

93

94

10

1o 1

In addition, 1t 1s proposed that 1 continue to collect the book debts of Enterprises Europe and

investigate the possibility of a pre appointment corporation tax refund in respect of both
companies

Music Retail's financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors [t 1s anticipated that the prescribed part fund of Music Retaill will be
extinguished by the costs and expenses of the Administration

Enterpnses Europe’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund as explained above

Administrator’s Proposals

It 15 proposed that the Admirustrator continues to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to
achieve the objective of the Administrations  [n the circumstances, 1t 1s proposed that

{a) The business, affairs and property of the Compames will continue to be managed by the
Administrator in order to achieve the purpose of the admimistrations  In particular that the
Administrator

(1)  continues to pursue the strategy of the administrations as set out at paragraph five
above and undertake the actions set out at paragraph nine above 1n order to achieve
this strategy,

(n) sells the Companies’ assets at such time(s) and on such terms as considered
appropriate,

(i) nvestigates and, 1f appropriate, pursues any claims that the Companies may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Companies, and

(1v)  Does all such things as generally exercisable by the Administrator and use all powers
available to the Admimstrator that, in his discretion, are considered desirable or
expedient 1n order to achieve the purpose of the administrations or protect and
preserve the assets of the Companies or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(v)  Asks the creditors to consider establishing a Creditors' Commuttee and that «f any
such Committee 1s formed they be authorised to sanction payment of pre-
administration costs, the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration and any proposed
act on the part of the Admnistrator without the need to report back to a further
meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most
appropriate exit route from the Administration

(vi) Where no Creditors’ Commuttee 15 appointed, the remuneration of the Administrator
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and his staff in managing
the Administration

{vi) The Admunistrator be authorised to pay pre-admumstration costs as set out 1n this
report 1n respect of the Companies

Beever and Struthers Page 10 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Admunistration

11

112

13

12

12 1

122

(vin) The Administrator be authornised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
avatlable on account of his time costs 1n respect of the Compzanies

(1x) The Administration ends by means of an ex1t route detailed in paragraph 11 below

(x) The Admimstrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as
Administrator ceasing to have effect

Exit Route
CVL

In the event that the Administrator thinks a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors in
respect of either of the Companies, he will file 2 notice with the Registrar of Compamnes in order
that the Administration will cease and the Companies will move automatically into CVL [t1s
proposed that the Adminsstrator will also become the Liguidator of the CVL

In this situation, creditors have the right to nominate an altemative liquidator of their choice To
do this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Adminstrator prior to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Admimstrator will advise creditors and provide
the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Administrator will automatically
become the Liguidator of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

If the Admimistrator thinks that the Companies have no property which might permit a
distnbution to their creditors, he will file a notice together with a final progress report at Court
and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the Companies Copies of these
documents shall be sent to the Compames and their creditors  The appointment will end
following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Admunistrator's Remuneration and Expenses

In respect of Enterpnises Europe, the Administrator’s time costs at 1 July 2011 are £15,222 This
represents 87 8 hours at an average rate of £179 62 per hour

[n respect of Music Retail, the Admimistrator’s time costs at | July 2011 are £2.402 Ths
represents 15 8 hours at an average rate of £152 03 per hour

Attached at Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis, which provides details of the acuivity costs incurred
by staff grade during this period for each of the Companies

A copy of “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the ICAEW
website (www icaew com — select “Technical’, ‘Insolvency” *Corporate insolvency casework’
‘Creditors’ guides’ ‘A Creditors’ guide to admimistrators® fees'y  If you would prefer this 1o be
sent to you 1n hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you

Attached at Appendix D is additional information 1n relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub-cantractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Beever and Siruthars Page L1 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Musie Retail Limited
Both In Admimsiration

126

127

128

13

13 1

132

133

134

135

136

Costs incurred in respect of ‘Admunistration and Planning’ reflects time spent planning the
strategy of the administrations, setting up and mantaiming our case files and providing statutory
appomntment notification, including reporting 1n accordance with SIP16,

Costs incurred 1n respect of ‘Realisation of Assets’ reflects the time spent realising the business
and assets of the Companies and allocating the sales proceeds, chasing the debtors of Enterprises
Eurape for payment, and dealing with retention of title claims

Costs incurred in respect of ‘Creditors’ reflects the time spent corresponding with the secured and
unsecured credrtors of the Companies, as well as logging creditor claims received
Pre-appointment Fees and Expenses

The board instructed me to assist them in placing the Companies into administration on 15 Apnl
2011 It was agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses for advice given
in relation to the appointment of an Admimstrator and marketing of the business and assets of the

Companies for sale and that these fees be limited to £6,000

In addition to my own tume costs, the following expenses were incurred

Expense Enterprises Europe  Music Retail
£ £

Sanderson Weatherall LLP 3,000 00 1,000 00

{Agent’s Fees)

Gateley (Manchester) LLP 10,204 25 5,040 00

(Legal Fees)

Total 13,204 25 6,040.00

The above firms were chosen as they are established professional advisors who have proven to be
competent at advising on similar matters 1n the past These fees are charged on a ime cost basis

The following work was undertaken

In respect of legal fees, advice 1n relation to the sale of the business and assets of the Companies
to S&T, including the production of the relevant sale agreement, and the production and
execution of the formal documentation required to bring about my appointment  [n respect of
agent’s fees, conducting an onsite valuation of the assets of the Companies and reporuing on the
results Both of these had to be conducted pre appointment due to a pre-packaged sale being the
most effective way of maximising asset reatisations, therefore, requuiring the valuation and sale
negotiation to be conducted prior to my appointment as Admimstrator

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred The statement
also shows those fees and expenses that were paid pnor to the administration and those where
approval 15 being sought to pay them from administration funds

Beever and Struthers Page 12 of 37




Dolphin Enterpris¢s Furope Limited & Dotphin Music Retal Limited
Both In Admimstration

Description Incurred Pre- To be Paid(£)
appointment but Paid
Post-Appointment (£)
Enterprises Music Enterprises Music
Europe Retail Europe Retad
Admmistrator’s Remuneration n/a n/a Time cost  Time cost
basis basis
Insolvency Practitioner’s 6,000 00* Nil n/a n/a
Remuneration
Valuation Agents 3,000 00 1,000 00 None None
anticipated  anticipated
Legal Fees 10,000 00 5,000 00 TBC TBC
Other Expenses (legal 204 25 40 00 TBC TBC
disbursements)
Total 19,204.25 6,040.00 - -

*The pre-appointment Insolvency Practitioner's remuneration of £6,000 was both incurred and
paid pre-appointment

14 Estimated Qutcome

141 Anestmate of the outcome of the Administrations as at 17 May 2011 1s attached at Appendix E
This indicates the following outcomes for each class of creditor
Secured Creditors
Enterprises Europe

142 The Bank’s charge agamnst the assets of Enterprises Europe ranks 1n prionity to the charges of
AFM and North West A fixed charge dividend of £214,999 has been paid to the Bank, 1n
addition to a floating charge dividend of £54,313 This means that the Bank has now been paid in
full

143  AFM and North West hold second and third charges respectively and will rank as floating charge
creditors behind the Bank There will be insufficient asset realisations 1n the admunistratton to
enable a dividend to be paid to these creditors
Musie Retail

14 4 The Bank also holds the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the assets of Music Retail  As
amounts due to the Bank have been discharged by Enterprises Europe, there are now no secured
creditors of Music Retail
Preferential Creditors

145  There are no preferennial creditors anticipated 1n either adminisiration

Beeser and Struthers Page 13 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe [ imited & Dolphin Music Retail Limuzed
Both In Admimstration

14 6

147

15

151

16

161

162

Upsecured Creditors
Enterprises Europe

Based on current information a small dividend 1s anticipated to the unsecured creditors of
Enterprises Europe by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Fund

Music Rerad

There are insufficient asset realisations anticipated in the admimstration of Music Retai! to enable
a dividend to be paid 1o 1ts unsecured creditors

Next Report

The Administrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first
s1x months of the Admimstrations

Meeting of Creditors

An mitial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Administrator’s
proposals The meeung will be held on 21 July 2011 at 12 00 noon at the offices of Beever and

Struthers, St George’s House, 215-219 Chester Road, Manchester M 15 4JE

Further information on the meeting 1s contained 1n the letter accompanying this report

For and on behalf of the Companies

ha

illa

Adnunistrator

Enc

Beever and Struthers

Page 14 of 37



Bolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limuted

Both In Admmnistration

Music Retall - Receipts and Payments Account for the
Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

SOA Value £

5,000 00
10,000 00

(260,110 00)

(142,364 00)

(10,000 00)

(397,474 00)

Beever and Struthers

ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment
Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees

Legal Disbursements

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Bank of Scotland

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Claims

EQUITY
Ordinary

REPRESENTED BY
AIB Current Accoumt
VAT Receivable (Payable)

Appendix A
£ £
5,000 00
_10.00000_
15,000 00
(1,000 G0)
(40 00)
(5,000 00)
(76 50)
(6,116 50)
8,883 50
7,068 20
1,815 30
8,883 50
8,883 50

Page 15 0f 37



Dotphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphun Music Retail Lumited

Buoth In Admintration

Enterprises Europe - Receipts and Payments Account for the
Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

SOA Value £

100
100
214,997 00

(214,999 00)

10,908 00
5,000 00

90,000 00
100

(267,598 00)

(1,378,188 00)

(500 00)

(1,540,377 00)

Beever and Struthers

SECURED ASSETS
Customer Contracts
Goodwill
Intellectual Property

SECURED CREDITORS
Bark of Scottand

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)
Equipment

ROT Surplus

Stock

Work In Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees
Legal Disbursements

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Claims

EQUITY
Ordinary

REPRESENTED BY
AIB Current Account
VAT Receivable (Payable)

100
100

214,997 00

(214,599 00)

436
5,61020
25,000 00
13718
90,000 00
1 00

(3,000 00)
(204 25)
(10,000 00)

(76 50)

(54,313 48)

51,11276

2,045 175

Appendix A

214,999 00

(214,999 00)

120,752 74

(13,280 75)

- 54,313 48

53,158 51

53,158 51

53,158 51

Page L6 0f 37



Dotphin Enterpnises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retatl Limited
Both In Administration

Copy of the Director’s Statement of Affairs
of the Company as at 17 May 2011

Enterprises Europe

Appendix B

Beever and Struthery

A < SUNMMARY OF ASSETS

Rook Vsfue | sumated ro Realise
L £
Asrtd Subest 1 Speafic Charge
Leased \esety T2 ke 2 804
I oo Amwounils (hwing (BG4 {80 L5D)
(T343) 1734
Assets Subyeet to Fived Charge
Cusiemer Coatracts 0 ¥
Goduit 0 [}
Intelizutual Property 0 HELL
Lesa. Ariotnts Owang to Rank of Seland 1269 116) 1269 110y
(269,110) {34 11
1 esw Amounts Oming o Soth W ] rasenioonat { can [nesrmest Fend 161843y [L YA LT]
Less, Ameunts Uming 1o AT N Sma’l Dirgs Fond Dimead (AL 145 8420
Deliast o regards Fyaed Changee (2 T |laztne Charge) (482,497 2675981
Assets Subpet 09 Flaasmy Charpe
Medegs {Pro- Appanmant) 14543 ({3 ]
F qurpement a9 267 25 Oiw)
Stoxl EO5 834 at (N}
Worl In Progress i} ]
[RLLI L2 125902
LUrchaped Asets
vz Iab'e o preferen al oodizows 1 03 648 125932

ol
hgrature o =

Page 17 0f 37




Dolphun Enterpnises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retanl Limited
Both In Administration

Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Lalimated tu Realine

£ £
Fsuma,ed ka2l nssets pvalable ror preferennal creditoes 125602
I iatuhiies Nil
Exttmatzd Surplus (Def aencvi as regands proforential eroditors 125502
Estimated prevenibed part ef net propeny ftoc ) 128 180y
Est'mated 1ol assets o alable for floating charpe hedders 9,721
{ kasting Charge Claims (b d) 267,598
Fsimated Surplus i Peliciency 1 of asscts afler Poating charpes (160 877)
Lsumated prescribed pan of nst propenty (b d) 28,180
25,130
Total assets avartable ty ansecurad oreditaes 28,130
| 'ptoctred non-prefereniad clums
Unsczured Creditors {1 087 6AR)
Finance Companres (731
HM Revenue end Custarn, 1283 196)
{1378 1Ry
Estimated Surplus (Defiziencyt Lnseeured cred 1amg (1 330008)
Deliciensy in Flaaning Charge {h d) {169 877)
Lstirzred Swplus {Deticiency ) to Noatmg charpe ho'der (1319885
Fetmanad Serplus (Deficiency ) all ereditees {1519 385)
Share Capstal
{rdinany (10 0N
(L 060)
Fatomajed Surptus {Deficiensy ) a8 regards members ¢1.32985%)

Signature % Dute., }Cﬂ 9 l '




pe Lemtted & Dolphin Music Retarl Limited

Dolphin Enterprises Furo
Both In Admmstrauon

T wjaloa iy G WML,
= ) s |lfo|l_‘ ST o - - u.._.-_:‘_ﬂ_o_ _:_r_._w;.."_._n_;_.?us_ I S I T I N rZ_:_.v
H (H14) . R ) - %4 N .u 148 zr...s WAL -:uw: Whaw| _ -__r.._._'A:.—uH.Ez _::Fu‘.l.

L . 1eaer | L. CIFL SN Weipaar ) P v TS LR AT RN
Lo _ LY A1) . A :_._ WHRHAC) sy S| ) wietpng) *yy Wy hiL _.:U
_ _dwo _ W1y AR 1 1SAL YoHitR 13 fn D LR ‘L IEmpG) PUE M7 udinly | sidlay
[ Rt
5 unn HUUISET | NS LT arny e dpseapauny rE.:__ LUN .._.E_vl .A.?.__.Z: g o' HNTUNY § Y
- "o e 1 ANVINY 19 .5.—...:.:/ -2.:: 2|t DRRUTH D17y 3N, TRy
1H1 1} PO T YOR _:./J CIFawng ) MDY ._1...?.-7.._ R .: by R VT FETTT NG T SCH{TT]y, fHit SIeLn [
o NI Lo0cit 1At UMy | HU Dl o] _ 2 ALY STl _punopy g T TP f e
A W) _ ol Iy ...r.a. Ul R __G.x Litum, gy | iy iy NI RN, ...;..On__ﬂ (ARl
i i RUEsb ORI 1TV Sy POy Y01 LRy SNGDITLR, ) TR INAY |
LT M Lo L1 p..- R Mg | WD § LOAROPUL PRI Pan, _..G.w_ flegn L) _:.;.
e X i LI ASNER ITATC]
oo g mdi SHPUGEAI ) [0y PR L | LI ) o0ni'gy U DY GLsI, £ 8upupny?
fin : 10 HTL VR IV a_r.w.. | AU PRI [CLIOpUY SPHRIOT) Ay \ﬁ._:-_uu_ apny
Cwma | Wi R VROI0 3 10T ] LEIRPINY § ey wuaadut) PE] N} ARSI, O
T ’ ) i ’ T AT D PRI Pt |
0d) 1} Lo Db aHUEp ol ) pooy CEMEIRCE, (UL §aanadig Sap, M| Hmayingy, o ey wwapy?
(LR LIETALY] G| UL O OFCRY_RIRPIE, oy umeip) ¢ Tunay |
AV
i _ Ty o7 __ 3 1) Spurmoyy pouy g g s S v 1" § NI ey
LIR] . 0l Py WO LAV, IPOPEEAY 21Ty | {UIRBITUY [So|Sulyy i ) Py P11 SUBLIDEIE, | e iyuny
LIL] tL okl I oo 3] 41 britdy] IR _ [ A I e | 1P YITAEL N ARV
(LU - [T VOH 2D A0y i) ey} PRty Taymijy, L) 2301y PEJ RIS | AR
TR LONT B0l 2Ny T RY ST a6y T 1 aoi g pagun S e | "] pague pun SULL| LS 1y IV
noe RN VAT i, U | e 0 Dlea y yaop, T dadurg NIV NV
o RC FIN'y | AAAD G N Y i __mucq_.“.ulq..._rm.‘.zanz.-x/ ¢ dadury) N IV INVCY
" NG oo s TInujoan |1
{18 )] LIPS © BOPND | ey MG B} LR TR m__:_z:_ WANE ) Dumity 2 LIRS DIy ..:_3..
Nio CZUs
il U BGL WP Proy] Ynwingg MU A IREST) Dinpusy v......u.E.: irA DML RHI) OB DAY
TieH) WL ik | 10 0710 OH) Uoiass | RIS JiLi,) - Twdnyieg v
FIILERY [EIYE [VETIY YT ey 3 L
30 a0y s iRg) (uu jo MIRES() 19 1pnuy _ (3pagpsnd ()iw) ssaappy’ JUGHIE]D 40 U] IPaa Y JU JTIE Y}

worstvaod & fut sy gy u dpsdoxd a o e Ry faney sospaad pun Saas o spoad go Apddm i e
TUMAPS W Perad s Tanuep wowo sty P siagas sl ages [eomggees ae Sunes) e Sl Qg Ispun SEpags A $nupe pus sappasy [[u apn s o ey 0N,

GALHNET SO TS

SN LN DS HGEPTOG < SO AHOD ANVIING O 8




Dolphin Enterprises Burope Limited & Dolphin Music Retarl Limited

Both In Admumstration

o

._~W#JM Sy

Tanniuty,

PRAUIHTT Aumu N LRI, ) :::

TR 120 01 N IRIPINE | pe | puT]say, v....z___._:z_...d;._:ra._ W " iy )
[ “"” “”. - N w._.h_ _.._.m.:_ o /_a_a_“{_ _....”_ .E:.__.._ ey ﬁ.._u:.ﬂ..l...!::.ﬂw.:l.___:..w a1 g ) _: .‘._.._i._vén._ ..”::“:
i wn] T T T ReRTOOD | G T W] T ssouistg| WSy ey Sl i U LNTRNCEETR
- - — 7 7 LN
Ll 63 s A gy TR Y] AAPRML S AnysuoaY ) T ruf) puty} ul pur |
T ) A g
i [LENL. ] AN Bk | Aenby Wt g .ruu:f CHIYEN CDAIRO) | LRI ] RBEC) JT NN E:E.cm.. ﬂ.a.”._.”e.
L) RIS -.nl ll.,.o _ T Y -r..t:.: ISINI) | ULy S __:r B — [ :.4.
1Hi 4 _ Nty iy RIX 1O IPSPR PRy B ) .E_:_uhl:vru.-._.h P11 MUAIAY RRN, 1Ak
“w
(3] FEOLEE SN IVISUE 10t Saus gy unep _._u:_:_;_.d_ Ny Pty Ni) ko)
- - T1EL Zonl A VR
M) ornsh anugg hhr.z._..__u.#l.::t ) anaxdganu g SWISUILI i Ml vu_na_:cr_w..““t.ﬂ.h:
T : A T ek A Ry e VN T B w_.:.._u.__
[ 1) R LILEY 4.: 1t c bl 1 oioady ST proH didiun g e | kspiitsy Tnpowdur | oipny § [
- . TR
L FL'8T Pty PRy GUER, S31pksilg, ) 3y ) Py AN0] | 154 _._..A_.. ) |
o R0 LU’ 700 G PVARGY SI] AI0T-| {LARNPU] MIaiE) ASHIud | (O DR |
B WS g 1)
L) £Y LY ADL 1S PISEOWIN VAN [ELSHD) SRR | LS 1T IYROTE NG ,_.ﬁ,_“
bno [A% 1Y% UL § 1S AREININ DIED ) (EISOPLY 1) WHPRLE | ERY )L .?::.:t_, u_._ MW |
tu LR - QO LAy Gtiaae) 611 Va1 0l e T el
- T - T2 N | Hareenyawol y
i ) s P anyBuIL § Sy SSIUng ] F.._.._PHD’.I..M.E__ RYLUTETIN A N
m y CETIYT ] NI G T AdT) Su s | ELIBPU] BN 3 50p BULAY | 2 s, MO ..r.”_.. 31}
") + T Tragiuv WINIZ [y SO 5] SESSIULE (0] WG, _w..:i_- ;-".:4“.2_“... a.?.”“._-r_“—h._“.._.af_n__
(L] B VAL YIS N ORISR ]
"”" “" ‘m_wﬂ% O, B8 RUIPEDY] AukAI PRy S i TR\ g LT NEIER]
T ) ] W 18 W,
o 1 [T | LM py | JLIOILIUSIUE ORIy 00,0 230uey T unuime oy possy M | Panepun| M_:
W0 ! ) 9FLES 1 VIR 11 DI 13001 UBITS [ 0L IR D5 PI ¥ Wopun RISt
o0 SOTRS | S N T e R O T T R TR L L e ﬁ_El_..
[LEX)] w RO zfv iyl UV Y | ASSULE gy _—:-lu...h_l.wh_w.__._.::_ mi :E..FJE:EE_H u;u.q:
(LLR]] Tl LRI .s_ LY 0 )TN [RPIPATT) e TN SPRIS SR Pl SOV
01 T ROr | TR 0y TpeIN] 3N | iG] RSN SN iy ] TB Y A 7120 rds) |
L1k} TEOLLY S I e T | IV S TUINDg] RN | AN UERE) ST A
[XTYEErY uad RN 3 5ap
u.__._.:._._; [YTFLEE Y -:_..m- ,,.:“n H_.. pﬂ_.:..x._ J0 tunowy (agmad)s ord it ) SS3IPPY WELILE Jo JOIPMI JU Iy




Dolghin Fnterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both In Administration

- ; T — e

VUL EE

I
AATIUHOPPY, WET § 11 AP 05T ) v | PO ISP Surdun -y Busldis, Y,

(LIXE —_— Titey R
VHPFLLLN
(LT [LIE1: 97 LTHTE L] :..:: iy PR P rzu_._ [l IR ___.._E.r?...nm..:w:_.._._ RITITRN
B e 1 T - sl c.uﬂ.w\ : R phe)) TVHES SpAEBUR )R, R TY __..v.m PyIreinan . [T Y
o W odot TR R RGN PRV Oy P Y i) aaes sy
B Wi 0 ST 3k AR T I__. PRI PEOY i, (N RETETIRT St LS
[~ wu | IS TCRIF LI SO TR Sl ) gy 3 R L wemuri My |
[T TR TN ENIN DY BOIpR, OIPRLL Peen yIgux | 1 i Dy PRI
CC T ISE C 8l ] sty
(M) 1 ek [ROTIR A T T IR et oy AR | Uy Umiua ) sl o pne _l
t = NTH T NS rer 1 oendinas | 2107 M4] () tonaas Sy sSutig) poutur 3 Ay puelOA |
(H} ) PR ECI 1Tl ORI Tos 1 wani e (sdapmy anory wesnd (o m [ i RTETTEIE
14} {} s 10 S VIOME 24 ) | RRersng) Galii vy amyy :.Euh_.b_.-,u ] Huty 1] RN QRN
T e Sl AR
il () IR G NoE L9 17) I B3N, DY TN __..3_.._4 el umEr|
) "ED tr L pdR ] esluaey g 2] >_==m...u Wogpoy
[0 o AN 3 e | RO 1M Y F Ry oi0 g
i () Tl TeL L U b DIV SWliTAL D LRI RIF] SUP | W) N | v, ) R ...Er«._mm.ll_
L0 N TR I _.. R TR R e LN wuy Eu.é..n
My LI R AT I _r.._.:mu gt LAY AT InTUIN 1m0 ) PR, PIT M) By
0 n L ORL'SS WHIT So | spary yunpi gy iuiopn "y tajoy N
[NCAR )
e [ XY Yl JERT] (LRGP WL nwa plean ) 1w 3 wRIREAT] 5yt ) o mpny Ty
00 HKTL (eSO (X 05 11 IR EE_....m_:_?m Bl I U s s O0PTUOS 3 I | DY LN ) seX) Oy
L1 to SRR Y EuapRiy, 1 :.E.:Z Tl EURNPU AP HpaLEIIgy NI
N - DT 134 ::. FHs :Q_.E.. | B33 2R / 6 KINTEN ...:!._u_l
LI —— -
N6 )
[LIRY (11,09 1] | ) hu_fs.:.x R T e T Al el b EL VRN Y AROTHNY |
TR || — o 1 FIT AL 50 oI ORI ey swegge | [TRRRTT YN daagner s |
- ! o VIV E DS Sy oy |
1k} Gl IO g * E R T R e B T A R A A SURSH) T WP Ay I
- . f IoT CINT] BULAL R ooy NG e |
[ NL SE _ adpiny] pdurung g S Aow et N IEHLD ML | RuatiuuLpy iy ) SELRMED) A ay I
] FRYATEY
(XL GZ 6] 1 YIINE) I | I0Ey SYNC | DIUINT] [LEISHENE] LI Y E-E B ) MR MR |
J NNy uaid PIOY 30N 3 yap
jir anjE Y CI0AH b 33 AUE JO g ) U junotly (epoapsatl i) ssaappy JUBIAE]S 30 JONDAID JO SEEN,




Drolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dotphin Music Retayl Limited

Both In Administration

nwl e me'.u:.:jti\v% anmd,

[ Lituy ¥1 It T I AL R ROH MRt Cni ) y IR | 17 Somfuas,
) o T Jilt 010N
(L] TR T Al SR VLTV UTTTI{CN IV i Rt b 1T ) J:._.:: ] _..y_v_.._u_w_ jarbbpCpet uipy PUENGY WS R,
AN
() YASTRY L)) R Ayt ] sy (U] oy ey o] __..s.m:: e AW
(0 0 YRS e VNG LI I SUST IRl § SFSIDANID, 18, GUUN TAMUTT (7)1 3y
WIS 1 k) ALY
M ix g frieryg o 1oy LV Bodana | Sraes » Tosado g Ny P} by pre gy, _-rﬂ::
non TS Wi LIN wJﬁ.rﬂum)‘bf._WW..arur._z T By - |7 - [Py
[TeH
(K1) RIS LIy YNGR} 2| (PUBapu] peaaduudy ) SRR T ey |
0 Lol 1 i IV MREH D ooy ™)) Iy PT N1 P oy |
K1) OF X8t TRy 1O 1, (ADIDINE, 3 sy iy q ML AT Py |
{H3 1) ™ .z_c Y o VT LAh0 S]] IR RS piary ..:_.m:‘_:.._ﬂe Pt ...u&__wu....zn
[TYn ! o b 7T TR T e | aas 1 e avanp] ipad Y :.EEE._ PRI | DAY T, |
[ET) | 10 954 61 N Ty TTEH Y ~aa i) 3G Wiy £ | npuy Uy
LIXL) Lo Tul 114 (1 (J% ST0J1A? w0 JIADTRY DTy MUY _E: M| WSSy
[ KD Y] :«.ﬂn_._ﬂdmuwu...ran_f PESY (1) 0 4y ) ¢ RTINS, ] T\ITAL, BRIUISN] B Y]
Y . 6T T T ik INN SRy VLT VO R P e TSR
™
(K1 1} B099F T 1T vedy ooy (191 aysds o oy e adpag) tryi 00 iy ey ponfliu ) yrdiey)
[T TR Vi WAL vﬂm.ﬂ..ﬂum_. Toe g iy ROT LY [0 | DT L) SRS | IR ey
- wa |” T W) /1 S Aol 7 1P | s IRy ST (] i 1w I
- s
101 ©) 1 “ ALK T UMYy ANSAPIY QYUY SN DALIN YT St {7 | MY ) m [ VDL HERIC e yewmny |
' T B PIL] snugsd iy
YT Skt L] EIIRISTI AUNREY ] T S16 20l SOp prdsaney Raplangg panas y xa | _=r WL | EUMIBULL ] DA OoN
01 0 V108 ] ¢ Vor) B WaN A, Z.E.trﬂm.z,._ AN LY Ly T WL TDTRLRT p NG, WIN
(i T ARy NI G T pey ] Pty poey oA _ L
[T T T TS AT RS JIPEI) I, WA (S SPLALY SRS gots whPuIaN
[T ! TSN UL WS | Loodi] BT IS, AT v \IDURIISU] 3a 11N
ﬁ X
T4 f a0 508t by Joodaguo, ] dap s ST UEISIRU] WDSARRYL ¢ 1= S T RN R FIVEY
(LK1 Xy :»:.H _ T S R L T = E T )Y >__._:w/.:._ PANLIN ] B,
H T (aouTin,)
i) ) ROl y TR R4S IRASUB [ Irw] nNofpgy i) Aanuusy o) 2 IV R[S e Yisngy
3 \IIGIa usnd Piog Snidniaas ERNET -
joanjoy ALLILIAS A8y ] ALY JU ApEa| 0 Junory? tapoavnd gipwl ssaippy JUVEHIT]D 30 JUFIPANY |0




phin Music Retail Limited

Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dol

Both In Adminisiration

R EA L)

2| e ity

win nt M:._._ i :(._ ok b MRINS[EL] P _..Ek:_SS_ s PONNE PRy :.:.D
1) § 0 bt VAL ySV (L AV N MU W %I Py
on 1l —_ BS 1 | T sawusEm by wa g anug g T Iy e i)
i
[¢IIX1 MELUEY FUIT BTN WMLy eoy] Sapsye | oep | Py IEMIEITHP Y YUY, ) V1
S o) wenliu gy Py
{NF 61 _— M T ] .:2.. ] ___....___..:___:. ey N E....z SIUNR 1 3 N Iy ) :._EE..__.._: oy v...:::
(LRt} —_ [..I_._.‘wu_\n L] . ﬁ_._r N .4:-_ wmodp) a__..-......rs..l._ .-S:. 3 D, 1) T _1!51...:-—.1_.
[
e W 0 1L9IL NNE N, WIPRIBE, TR w0 Y M| SUaTEI N VYY)
X XA PRy e
aon Sty | SINPY| L] AUy 2y 0 o Tu g T B Gl s LB ELN ]
i) IR tnWoE B Maruatuy | MUY oSy gy _..:_.__._-._zr. - 1 URIEIILD U} ——ES._: 8
"y
[LISL [{YA T ] VAL YY) ,.._._..:__.4.5 ST ARV Uy ) .h_..%. L Turdun 3 a1y _rx—,r.“uuwu_
LINL I
[k P eEt L FELEN Ry SELy AP U, VNG Wi ) fu ity ] soor) =PI%S NI EOIPIY NEGI S
(A%
[FTXt] SO VR ) SRS U] [ IARGpU] a0 | SEMPDYY] AWM o __.d.:_ m _:,vm:__:c_ purainy
—P.‘u_.:-mJ WRMALW
e i ooy FANG T Pl iy proy sk, L Ry ) i | s,
o HNS 1SN — PN | 5 HENIIATSIE)
i Lo lon t Ak § Ry ¥ A b | UL SURd ) ‘e y aouay | LA M
i T I S Qowma | oy .;,__E_.s Ty | A% P11 A RN
o 1y .m.lx W O NG R -Ay bt s, pingy) :._Esm.s_ ety 3 gy I ;a:::.m: Inm-::,f
[T J us Ll 7 10 c1IH ALY Uiy pra Y TET 0,0 SR, Anuany
- Ty |
a4 SERIM LT TAMLE |y BN ZHEBSILL /0300 DY IUDY LRt TR L Y I RTERTER PR ATHI B LN
m ST L WL PRI WPV (1 550 ctia UOLE D ~hsins F SLHIMC) S,
(LR e olic NIt N |0 SR oo SUKNIIL ) SN ] HRYUL ) TPy
LR v Sl ANTons BN USPIE Y QUOWRI | i qUonipis 1 4] TAowaa | ey
T (LN Ll .X: LAY YUBUL]L L) Adiygusy ) g oMy | PUTITES
L1 WG 5 WAL P HRMIEL 1CC “HELK) P11 gareeg
ol m Iyo'ye (10 1N ey Huiuingg v HONIGLIN ] Mmg
:M—uF U1 Calil] iy ; " h| WIPLRF] 13a0s, _.En-ru— PORTHENITISR.S - P MWD IS
LU [0 s 8 J<_l.:.7(_|>.wz< TIFLI[OAN POy B | oaitay 0] M © W | W LT | ST,
[UE] Py
il TR OV | ol7F podasar) paas, DUSIWEIL(§] LIS LTI TRASIELY £ BT KN LIS, WA ey mepy
T vianas P13 Cpanaan IWae |
Juangey LUl Jor vy 29 Junaury - (apuapsed gipw) ssaappy! JURUNE]D A0 ABIPaLD J0 I




Dolpiun Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retad Limited

Both In Administralion

- - g g T ‘\I\I\h.l. e
'l ‘ 9 T\VM‘ ALy 1\\\%\ amieig

N - Fn'ER% i VL IS WRDY, [l UNEHI [ MU R3S $) _ an_.:p.-_._u..l.WI
T Brulft K01y s NN Prmatangy sipelingy §anu sy wixlng youo hloed U RN Y “_u..MI
10 4 % v Talz {03 FUIESH 1Y PRI YA A0 = TR gy e g
[L1X1] ERITNT RHIE L NIA NUADY LKNHN RG] TR AR [0 > .._..__ w.. b
ki) 9, rol | s, U, BT £1 1 VG| B i u ]| HIV OIPEV NI
HITY 62 Lhastuniy
" O 1L Wt S| wwopragy ity U st s nupy_ _ Im..w_u:_mn...:
[ FR M U vt a0 PR G Yo () UKL Y
VTS R 1°1) ey
Q) NTHR'T gy ling 1y TN D) PIw] 1 g ARy _ _.___ u..“_.___»:s__ _.Enu.“
iHn It 1Ll VA LN U] STy NRUI OO IR I NN PEL B W
¥ = NTTCES Wap _
H.-.-..H“._._.....“ ..._C_..-.#..wu_..u.nm_ ’_.”_.._”_._. ””.5..: v :.”:."._ ”.. - (apoapvnd Y)in) waappy JURTIIEP M0 SUJIPAS Jo SR




" ﬂ‘.,w /..mmd. ara lln\\Uluva.“\

ki
AMABPEY ) 100C0Al] dl b7 | I00UIMAN | wped PROY SURAT 72-0L 155 Wa0d J01JUA

W HS o1 LiOrmosE?

anigculey

QILINN SONITION S1/1W HIHJI0Q

PIOH sairys (rpaamoed yum) CEAPPY
o udd]

Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limuted

Both In Administration

uopeRSILIIPY Ul pajuun doing sasudiaiul uydiod - 0

JB[OYIINYS JO DURN
AruppaQ

T1700 :11e33Q J2PIOYRIRYS




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limted £ Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Adminiseration

Copy of the Director’s Statement of Affairs
of the Company as at 17 May 2011

Music Retail

A - SUMMARY OF ASSFTS

Hook Value  Lsiimated to Realise

i i
Avets Sobpect ta Specafic Charge
Ancty Sebyeet to Fived { haro
Atacta Subyect o Naaung Charge
Lquipenent 1 5000
Stach, n (1150
| S EX] V5 DO
| rchapod Asscos
Aaanlable to preferental creditors F AR 15000

“gnarure __‘E_‘__ - Daie 30‘6' b

Appeadix B

Beever end Struthers

Page 26 of 37



Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retaul Limited
Both In Administration

Al =-SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Fstimated to Kealise

Beever and Struthers

£ L
Lstimated tetal assers pyvarlable for prefereniial creditors 15 60
| satnlezes ~il
Famared Surplus (Deficrenay ) os regards preferental ereditirs 151000
Estimated prescribed par of net properts (1o ¢ 1) {6 0001
Lstumated 1ta) aseets pvarlable for Nouiing charge hobders 9000
Floanng Churge € laimy 1269 110}
tsumaed Swplus (Deliciens b of assets after floanpg charpes 1240 110)
Lsumated prescribed pant of ret property thds 6000
& ND0
Tceal asscts avamlable o imsenred aabiors (300 1]
Lnsagured not-peelirerial clams
Unsevured Cred tory {11439}
HM Resenve and Customs 1130 928
(142.364)
Latimated Surpluc (Deficiency ) Unsecured cradveen (136.364)
Dietiziency in [loating Charge (b d) 1260 110
Fstorated Surplus (Defictensi ) 1o fioating charpe holder (396G 3741
Estomated Surplus {Defictonan ) all ered 1oes (396,474)
Share Caprat
Urdinary 110 008}
¢ 10 B00)
Est.aared Surplus (Def 2iency ) oy resrds membery {106 474)

Swnature 'ﬂ;:"_./ Dt ’3("\ b I h

Page 2/ ot 3




phin Mus:c Retail Limited

Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dol

Both In Administration

- . _ Widﬂu.- Ty Ill..\r\:\nlm_w\\ ATITETR N

o 0 Rt A1 11 4G R nU] AN MU VT DTUTIRN"] P[RR
an | uehy
Bty Sl WD 61| GREUR | SAJINN | S| ARSI, 14 Wb A, PRI
KLi)) NSHIL SVR b IIC| Pen,) i 4y o] waaky y] ) MUK N
14 1) NTSE & NI GF] OB T10r W1 Do1354, SIIUH SAOURg] | [IWRRE, ) an,} [eeaane |
NP TN HIRAY [0y ol SILAYSA)
1) 0 Ko tToind Sanrieg | ._m-E__ ORI | VWAL W LRI UL | IO UFPY IG3(] H W MILINY N
0y i (1 nf, - VO E I TGN | VARG | TGN 31| Spudid |
[T W LIT VW0 Pl BOPINTE_ ooy Lty YlmIng 1 %0y ] Timin] o ] (] B )
1Y) _ (LN WHS L1 P IsIopiy | Rangy Puvpssars 1 B0 @t £ | Taioay g
LYTIRR SOUCITUR ) _ g L] ol /AT | EG | prnopy, ) DUT[RIS, 48 JOEH |
PRI [CELC Ployg punads |3 igag JuBE]
Jo aaqey ANdnan v Sun Jo spngaq) | o ooy 13p0aisn] 1in) ssaappy AU AOHPILD Jo JuuN

waavsaod s Qutdito Y g e vsabies! L3A0 [ o 03I TN sy st s s spood o sddins e o
I AP POt ettt TURLIEY S ASURIILT Ui ustuaase 1 JEonipiay e Guiska] PYIPYT S JApU 2 ORPaIa AUR AJRET P SAHIRS (I NI S o8 [ TON

QR DVLAH D150 NTHA SO < SUHOTHLIYD ANVAIROOD 1




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limwted & Dolphin Music Retar! Limtted

Both In Administration

00 001

Q00 01 [}

WY D §Y LIOE/90/RT

BRI

00 DODQ| 00'000'01
snpEa dn Py
ey ounys s

Wnowy

PRH S3seys 3 DTy
0 agquny  Jojuncwy
_ eupuoy

Hab
A0 21 oI (i, w21 POLEARY N0, [N BURAT 2207 TN KRG ST QLLIATT SORITI0N JESNN NIHAIDG
\ (opoorsad uum) S5ppY SAPRYDINYS jO RN

PIOH SIS
30 addy

ASTUIpIO

uonNENSILILIPY UT PAWIT HE3BY 1SN Ulydiog - 0ZT10Q 1LI13Q JIPIOYDIEYS




Dolphin Enterprises Furope Lumuted & Dolphin Music Renl Limited

Both In Administraucn

Music Retail - Time Analysis for the Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011 Appendix C

Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Amount | Average
& Professional | Suppon Staff] Hours (£) Rate {(£)

Administration 000 1 40 760 6oo| 900 123400 13711

& Planning

Investigations 000 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 000

Realisation of 000 0 80 230 000 310{ 46000 14839

Assels

Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

Creditors 000 240 130 000 370 708 00 191 35

Total Hours 000 460 1120 000 15 80

Amount (£} 000 000 000 000 2,402 00

é‘)’erage Rate 000 000 000 000 152 03

Beesver and Struthers

Page 30 of 37




Daolphin Enterprises Ewrope Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited

Both [n Administrauon

Eaterpnises Europe - Time Analysis for the Period from 17 May 2011 to 1 July 2011 Appendix C

Partner Manager Other Semor | Assistants & | Total Amount | Average
8 Professicnal { Support Staff| Hours (£) Rate (£)

Administration 500 170 31 80 ooo]  3850| 565700] 14694

& Planning

[nvestigations 000 000 170 000 170 204 00 120 00

Realisation of 100 310 1310 000 1720 2,57500] 1497l

Agsets

Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

Creditors 1600 380 10 60 000 30401 6,786 00 22322

Total Hours 2200 8 60 5720 Q00 87 80

Amount (£) 6,380 00 1,978 00 6,864 00 000 15,222 00

&‘)’erage Rate 290 00 230 00 120 00 000 173 37

Beever and Struthers

Page 31 of 37




Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Mustc Retail Limited
Both In Adminisiration

Additional Information in Relation to Admimistrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 Appendix D
Policy

Chargeout Rates

Current charge-out rate per
Grade of staff hourbiii:lig:;gggm 2
£
Partner - appointment taker 290
Semor Manager/Manager 230
Senior Professional 120
Other Professional 75

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed periodically and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads

Tiume spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that tuime Each unit of time 1s 6 minutes The
work 1s recorded under the following categories

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Creditors

Trading

The officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing
rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis a periodic report will be prowvided to any
committee appointed by creditors or, in the absence of a commuttee, to the creditors The report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the
recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valtuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Beever and Struthers Page 32 of 37




Dolphin Enterpnises Europe Limited & Dol phun Music Retail Limited
Both In Administration

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Gateley (Manchester) LLP (legal advice)
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (insurance)
AUA Insolvency Risk Services

Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements

Scale rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the bas:s of our fee arrangement with them

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P9) the basis of disbursement allocation 1n
respect of disbursements tncurred by the Office Holder in connection with the admimstration of the estate
must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category | or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category | disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
cieditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal

storage

It 15 the firm’s policy that no such disbursements will be recovered in this matter

Beever and Struthers

Page 33 of 37



Dolphin Enterprises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Adminmistration

Music Retail - Estimated Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2011

Notes
ASSET REALISATIONS
Equipment 1
Stock 1
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrater's Remuneration 6
Agents/Valuers Fees 7
Legal Disbursements 8
Legal Fees 8
Statutory Costs 9
Available to the preferential creditors 3
Preferential creditors 10
Surplus as regards preferential creditors
Prescribed part fund ¢/f il
Available to the floating charge creditors
Floating charge creditors 2
Surplus as regards floating charge creditors
Precnbed part fund b/d 11

Unsecured Creditors (per SofA)
Deficit as regards unsecured creditors

Beever and Struthers

Appendix E
Anticipated .
Realisations Further F.mal
Realisations
to Date (£) Realisations )
(£)

5,000 00 - 5,000 00
10,0600 00 - 10,000 00
15,000 00 - 15,000 00

- 8,843 50 8,843 50

1,000 00 - 1,000 00

4000 - 40 00
5,000 00 - 5,000 00
76 50 4000 116 50
(6,116 50) (8,883 50) (15,000 00)
(142,364 00)
(142,364 Q0)

Page 34 of 37



Dolphun Enterpnses Europe Limted & Dotphm Music Retanl Limited
Both In Administration

Enterprises Europe - Estimated Outcome Statement as at 1 July 2011 Appendix E
Anticipated Final
Notes Realisations Furth?r Reahisatrons
to Date (£) Realisations
® (£)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Fixed Charge
Customer Contracts 1 100 - 100
Goodwill 1 1 00 - 100
Intellectual Property 1 214,997 00 - 214,997 00

214,999 00 - 214,999 00
Amounts paid to Bank of Scotland 2 (214,999 00) - (214,999 00)
Floating Charge
Corporation Tax Refund 3 - 5,000 00 5,000 00
Debtors (Pre-Appotntment) 4 5,61020 5,297 80 10,908 00
Equipment 1 5,000 00 - 5,000 00
ROT Surplus 5 137 18 - 13718
Stock 1 90,000 00 - 50,000 00
Work-1n-Progress 1 100 - 100

100,748 38 10,267 80 111,046 18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admunistrator's Remuneration 6 - 25,000 00 25,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 7 3,000 00 - 3,000 00
Legal Disbursements 8 204 25 - 204 25
Legal Fees 8 10,000 00 1,000 00 11,000 00
Statutory Costs 9 76 50 116 50 193 00

(13,280 75) (26,116 50) (39,397 25)
Avallable to the preferential creditors 71,648 93
Preferential creditors 10 -
Surplus as regards preferential creditors 71,648 93
Prescnibed part fund c/f 11 (17,329 79)
Available to the floating charge creditors 54,319 14
Floating charge creditors 2 (267,800 48)
Defecit as regards floating charge creditors (213,481 34)
Precnbed part fund b/d 17,329 79
Unsecured Creditors (per SofA) (1,378,188 00)
Deficit as regards unsecured creditors (1,360,858 21)
Anticipated dividend (p 1n the £) 126

Beever and Struthers

Page 350f37




Dolphin Enturpnises Europe Limited & Dolphin Music Retail Limited
Both In Adnunsiration

Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statements

Sale of Assets to S&T

Appendix E

As advised n the main body of this report, the business and assets of the Companies have been sold

to S&T as follows

Asset Enterpnses Europe Music Retail
Customer Contracts 1 -
Equipment 25,000 5,000
Goodwill l -
Intellectual Property 214,997 -
| Stock 90,000 10,000
Work 1n Progress 1 -
Totals 330,000 15,000

2  Secured Creditors

There are the following secured creditors in relation to the Companies, who all hold fixed and floating

charges over the assets of the company

Secured Creditor Enterprises Europe  Music Retail

£ £
AFM 45,542 n/a
BOS 269,110 269,110
North West 167,945 n/a
Totals 482,597 269,110

Amounts stated are as shown 1n the SOA BOS 1s owed £269,110 according to the SOA and holds
security for this debt against both companies  BOS has been paid in full out of the asset realisations
of Enterprises Europe as 1ts debenture ranks 1n prionty to the other two secured creditors No further

dividend payments to secured creditors are anticipated

Corporation Tax Refund

The books and records of Enterprises Europe indicate that there are trading losses that could be

utilised to generate a corporation tax refund

Becver and Struthers

It has been estimated that this will realise £5,000

Page 36 of 37



Dolphin Enterprises Curope Limited & Dolphin Music Retai] Limuted

Both In Administration

4

10

11

Debtors (Pre-Appointment)

Enterprises Europe’s book debts are anticipated to reahse £10,908 as follows

£
Book Value (£) 14,544
General Provision (25%) (3,636)
Estimated to Realise 10,908

To date £5,298 has been realised and [ am continuing to pursue outstanding debts due to Enterprises
Europe.

ROT Surplus

A creditor of the Enterprises Europe held a valid retention of title clause over goods it had supplied
The creditor repossessed these goods with the permission of the Admuinistrator, which resulted in a
net amount owed to Enterprises Europe of £137

Administrator’s Remuneration

Costs 1n relation to Music Retail will exceed anticipated asset realisations

It 1s estimated that Administrator’s fees in respect of the Administration of Enterprises Europe will be
£25.,000

Agents/Valuers Fees

Sanderson Weatherall LLP conducted a valuation of the assets of the Companies Their fees have
been discharged accordingly

Legal Fees and Disbursements

Gateleys (Manchester) LLP have provided legal advice in relation to the production and execution of
statutory documents required to place the Comparues into administration, as well as producing the
sale agreement relating to the sale of business and assets to S&T Thetr fees have been discharged
accordingly

Statutory Costs

These relate to advertisements and a bond, both of which are required by statute and are discharged as
an expense of the Administration

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims usually consist of arrears of wages and holiday pay owed to employees As all
employees of the Companies have been transferred to S&T, there are no such habilities

Prescribed Part Fund

This 1s fund that [ am required to make 1n accordance with s176A Insolvency Act 1986, the details of
which are contained 1n the main body of this report

Bueever and Struthers Page 370f 37



